
DETAILED NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER (DNIT) 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 

O/o PGM(CFA),2,Kush Kumar Road,Chennai-34 

 
On behalf of PGM CFA, BSNL, Chennai Telephones Digitally Sealed Tenders are invited for 

outsourcing of Maintenance and provisioning of landline and Broadband network from MDF to 

Customer Premises including materials like 5 Pair cable, drop wire/ drop cable, jumper wire, UY 

connector, DP Tag block, LJU etc. for a period of 2 years with one+ one year extension subject to 
the performance of the partner and approval of the competent authority in the following Semi 
Urban and Rural clusters of BSNL, Chennai Telephones. 
 
 

 
 

 

Name of SSA/ 
Circle 

 
 
 

Sl.no 

Cluster 
Name  

 
 
 

Total 
number 

of 
Telepho

ne 
Exchang

e  in 
cluster 

 

* Total Number of 
working 

connections in 
Cluster(LL)&(LL 
+BB) in cluster       

as on 
01.02.2023Inc 
ISDN PRI & 

Leased Circuits 
in copper 

Estimated 
Value of 
work for 

two years 
(in INR) 

EMD 2% 
of 

estimated 
cost (in 

INR) 
cluster 
wise 

 

Cost of 
Tender 

Document 
with 18% 

GST 
(in 

INR) 

Chennai 
Telephones 

1 CNCHN016 6 714 1179000 23580 590 

2 CMCHN040 16 796 1374000 27480 590 

3 CNCHN042 16 1033 2269000 45380 590 

4 CNCHN051 11 581 1040000 20800 590 

5 CNCHN052 9 411 791000 15820 590 

 Total 58 3535 6653000 133060  

 

Note 1: Connections which are located in same building of exchange/MDF will not be included for cluster 
count of working lines with exclusion of maintenance of these number from the scope of cluster. Suitable 
flag will be updated in the system to identify such numbers clearly. The total number of connections is for 
arriving the estimated cost only. The final total number of lines is as per the work order. 

Note 2: Each bidder can participate for any number of clusters but the contract to any bidder shall not 
exceed 70% of total working lines of the SSA to ensure minimum two bidder in the SSA.  The choice of 
clusters will rest with successful bidder. 

 

1. A bid form with cluster names /IDs should be clearly mentioned if the bidder wishes 

to participate in more than one cluster. The evaluation of the tender as well as allotment 

of the work will be done cluster wise. 

 

2. Purchase of Tender Document: Tender document can be obtained by downloading it from 

the websitehttps://www.chennai.bsnl.co.in and https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

 Please do not edit the EMD amount displayed in the website while uploading the 
documents. 

 Please PAY EMD only for the clusters for which you are bidding. 
 

https://www.chennai.bsnl.co.in/
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app


2.1 The bidders downloading the tender document are required to submit the Tender 

document fee as mentioned in the Section 1 through E-payment (RTGS/NEFT) /DD/ 

Banker’s cheque along with their tender bid failing which the tender bid shall be left 

archived unopened/ rejected. 

 

The DD/ Banker’s cheque shall be drawn from any Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank in favour 

of“ BSNL COBA Collection A/c” and payable at Chennai  

2.2 The MSE bidders registered with the designated MSME bodies like National Small Scale 

Industries Corporation etc. are exempted from payment of tender fee. However, they shall 

furnish a proof regarding registration with bodies under the Ministry of Micro, Small 

&Medium Enterprises for the construction/ Operations/ Maintenance services in Telecom 

Industry/ maintenance and installation of OF cables, valid on the date of opening of the 

tender. The scope of area of the above MSE registered bidders must be for Construction/ 

Maintenance of underground telecom cables/ Maintenance and Installation of OF cables 

/Telecom outdoor network/BTS maintenance GSM/ Mobile BTS sites, Battery Sets, Power 

Plants, DG Sets,  Installation of Telecom Services etc. MSE bidders claiming exemptions 

from Tender fee & EMD as per MSME guidelines must also register their Udyog Aadhaar 

Memorandum No. on Central Public Procurement Portal (through the e-procurement 

website and submit registration proof in this regard along with their bid. If  the UAN is not 

registered on CPPP, bidder shall not be able to avail the benefits available to small and 

micro vendors as contained in Public Procurement Policy for MSEs, 2012. Micro and Small 

Enterprise (MSE) bidders should submit their valid Udyam Registration Certificate 

indicating URN (Udyam Registration Number) issued from MSME, in order to avail the 

benefits available to MSEs as contained in Public Procurement Policy for MSEs, URN 

certificate should broadly cover the Equipment/ services offered in Tender. 

 

3. Availability of Tender Document on the e-tender portal for bid submission: The tender 

document shall be available for downloading from BSNL https://www.chennai.bsnl.co.in and 
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app.Thesame tender document is uploaded on BSNL 
website shall be made available on e-tender portal  https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app 
from 14.00 hrs of  28.02.2023of onwards for start on online bid submission. 

 Physical copy of the tender document would not be available for sale. 

 The Tender document shall not be available for download from e-tender portal 

on its submission / closing date 

 Cluster wise data is shown in Section 3 , Clause 3.2. 

 

4. Eligibility Criteria : The bidder should meet following eligibility requirements 

4.1. General Qualification 

4.1.1 The Bidder must be Indian registered Companies under Companies Act 

1956/2013 or an LLP or a Firm registered under applicable Acts. 

4.1.2 The Bidder must not be black-listed for Telecom business by any Central/ State  

4.1.3 Governments/ PSUs in India at the time of submission of bid. An undertaking 

must be submitted in this regard. 

4.1.4 The Bidder must have a valid PAN & valid registration under GST Act.,EPF& ESI 

in India. If the bidder is not registered with GST authority at the time of bid 

https://www.chennai.bsnl.co.in/


submission, then he shall have to submit GST registration(Latest GSTR 3B & Copy 

of REG 06) at the time of award of work/ LOI/signing of contract, if declared 

successful.  

4.1.5 Any bidder from a country which shares a land border with India will be eligible to 

bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the competent Authority as 

per OM N.6/18/2019-PPD dated 23rd July, 2020 & 24th July, 2020 imposing 

restrictions under Rule144 (xi) of the General Financial Rules (GFRs) 2017 on 

the grounds of Defense of India and National Security for information and 

compliance. ( Pl refer the OM N.6/18/2019-PPD dated 23rd July, 2020 & 24th July, 

2020 for more details .Bidders complying this order in all respect only will be 

considered for placing orders. Non compliance of this order will result in 

rejection of bid at evaluation stage itself.) An undertaking is to be submitted by 

the bidder on the Bidder Company’s letterhead (in Original) as per the proforma 

at ANNEXURE-2  (Available at the end of this Document) 

4.1.6 A self-declaration along with the evidence that the bidder is not black listed by 

GST authorities.  

4.1.7  In case the supplier gets black-listed during the tenure of BSNL contract, then 

adequate indemnity clause should be inserted to ensure that no loss of Input Tax 

credit is borne by BSNL due to a default of supplier. 

4.1.8  In case of multiple GST numbers, all the numbers can be provided as an 

Annexure. 

 

4.2 Technical Qualification 

4.2.1 The Bidder must have an experience of executing works related to provisioning 

new connection or construction / maintenance of underground telecom 

cables/maintenance and installation of OF cables/ telecom outdoor network/BTS 

maintenance of any Telecom Service Providers (holding service license ) in the 

last two Financial years i.e. 2020-21, 2021-22. 

OR 

4.2.2 BSNL Franchisee associated with BSNL for more than 5 years. 

(Bidders will be required to support claims of their required experience, through

 certificates issued by any executive with approval of AGM rank officer, in case of 

 PSUs or with approval of Circle Head, in case of private TSPs.) 

4.2.3. If a bidder is not meeting the experience criterion as at para 4.2.1/4.2.2 above 

then the bid can be submitted through legally bound consortium with a company 

/firm etc., who has the required experience as at para 4.2.1/4.2.2.Client 

certificates issued to the consortium partner shall be submitted duly signed by 

consortium partner and lead partner in this regard as per para 4.2.1/4.2.2. It is 

clarified that legally bound consortium shall consist two companies/firms etc. only 

lead bidder& one consortium partner. 

 

4.3 Financial Qualification 

4.3.1 The Bidder must have minimum annual turnover of 30% of annual estimated cost 

of tender, during each of the last two consecutive financial years (i.e. 2020-21 



and 2021-22) from telecom business as mentioned in 4.2.1 in Technical 

Qualification. 

OR 

4.3.2 For BSNL Franchise, total turnover from franchise business with BSNL in last two 

 financial (i.e. 2020-21 and 2021-22) shall be as below : 

Total working lines in all the Clusters   for 

which tender/bid is submitted by  a bidder 

Required Turnover from Franchise 

Business (INR) 

Upto 5,000  1 Crore 

5,001 – 10,000 2 Crore. 

10,001 or more 3 Crore 

 

Bidders will be required to support claims of their financial qualification through their 

audited financial statements duly certified by their CA. 

Note 1:-The bidders shall submit necessary documentary proof showing that they meet 

the eligibility criteria along with their tender bid. All documents submitted will also be 

self-attested by the bidder. 

Note 2:-Work Order(s)will be issued or Contract agreement(s) will be signed only upon 

successful verification of the eligibility documents submitted in the bid, with the originals 

of the eligibility documents, which shall have to be produced by successful bidder. 

 

5. Bid Security/EMD: 

The bidder shall furnish the Bid EMD 2% of the estimated cost for each cluster 

individually in one of the following ways:- 

 

a. E-payment (RTGS/NEFT) /Demand Draft/ Banker’s Cheque drawn in favour of “BSNL 

COBA Collection A/C” and payable at Chennai separately for each cluster 

participated. 
The details for E-payment (RTGS/NEFT 
1. Bank Name : Union Bank of India, 
2. Bank Account No. : 527401010012073 
3. IFSC code: UBIN 0552747 
4. Branch: Armenian Street, Chennai  

 
b. Bank Guarantee(s) from a Scheduled Bank in India, drawn in favour of “CGM 

CHENNAI  TELEPHONES” which should be valid for 210 days from the tender 

opening date. 

c. The MSE bidders registered with the designated MSME bodies like National Small 

Scale Industries Corporation etc are exempted from payment of bid security. However, 

they shall furnish a proof regarding registration with bodies under the Ministry of Micro, 



Small & Medium Enterprises for the construction/Operations/Maintenance services in 

Telecom Industry/ maintenance and installation of OF cables, valid on the date of 

opening of the  

tender. The scope of area of the above MSE registered bidders must be for 

construction/ maintenance of underground telecom cables/ maintenance and 

installation of OF cables /telecom outdoor network/BTS maintenance GSM/mobile 

BTS sites, Battery Sets, Power Plants, DG Sets, Installation of Telecom Services etc 

 

6. Date & Time of Submission of Tender bids: On or before 14.00Hrs of 20.03.2023. 

 In case the date of submission (opening) of bid is declared to be a holiday, the date of  

 submission (opening) of bid will get shifted automatically to next working day at the 

same  scheduled time. Any change in bid opening date due to any other unavoidable 

reason will  be intimated to all the bidders separately. 

7.  Opening of Tender Bids:  At 14.30 hrsof21.03.2023. 

8.     Place of opening of Tender bids: Chennai. 

 The tenders shall be opened through ‘Online Tender Opening Event’. BSNL’s Tender 

Opening Officers as well as authorized representatives of bidders can attend the online 

Tender Opening  Event (TOE) from the comfort of their offices. 

9. Tender bids received after due time & date will not be accepted. 

10.  Incomplete, ambiguous, Conditional, tender bids are liable to be rejected. 

11.  PGM (CFA), BSNL, CHTD reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tender bids 

without assigning any reason. He is not bound to accept the lowest bid. 

12. The bidder shall furnish a declaration, as per Section 6 (A), in his/her tender bid that no 

addition / deletion / corrections have been made in the terms & conditions of the 

downloaded tender document for which their bid is being submitted and these are 

identical to the tender document appearing on the website. 

 12.1.In case of any correction/ addition/ alteration/ omission in the tender document, 

the   tender bid shall be treated as non-responsive and shall be rejected 

summarily. 

 12.2.All documents submitted in the bid offer should be preferably in English/Hindi/ 

State’s official language. In case the certificate viz. experience, registration etc. 

is issued in any other language other than English/Hindi/ State’s official 

language, the bidder shall attach a translation of the same in 



English/Hindi/State’s official language, duly attested by the bidder & the 

translator to be true copy in addition to the relevant certificate. 

 12.3.All computer generated documents should be duly signed/ attested by the bidder/ 

bidder organization. 

 

13. The queries in respect of this bid document, if any, can be submitted through Email latest   

  up to 07.03.2023 (3 days from issue of NIT). 

 

BSNL Contact-1 

BSNL’s Contact Person AGM (Tender) 

Telephone& Mobile 9444440102 

E-mail  ID priya537@bsnl.co.in 

BSNL Contact-2 

BSNL’s Contact Person SDE(Tender) 

Telephone & Mobile 9444960118 

E-mail  ID bijujosep@bsnl.co.in 

 


	DETAILED NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER (DNIT)
	BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	b. Bank Guarantee(s) from a Scheduled Bank in India, drawn in favour of “CGM CHENNAI  TELEPHONES” which should be valid for 210 days from the tender opening date.
	c. The MSE bidders registered with the designated MSME bodies like National Small Scale Industries Corporation etc are exempted from payment of bid security. However, they shall furnish a proof regarding registration with bodies under the Ministry of ...

